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3. ENHANCED VALUELINK PLUS 
 
 

A. Description 
 
Enhanced ValueLink Plus is an optional calling plan service that combines outbound and toll free 
inbound types of intraLATA long distance usage into a single simplified calling plan.  Enhanced 
ValueLink Plus is available for calls originating from the exchange areas designated below: 
 
All SBC-Ohio exchange areas as set forth in Part 4, Section 1 of P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 20. 
 

B. Definitions 
 
In addition to the regulations set forth in other portions of this Guidebook, the following terms and 
conditions apply to this service. 
 
1. Enhanced ValueLink Plus rates apply to customer-dialed station-to-station and toll free 

inbound intraLATA long distance calls.  Toll free inbound allows an Enhanced ValueLink Plus 
subscriber to receive long distance calls that are placed, within the subscriber’s home LATA, 
without charge to the originating party.  The service may be provided on the customer’s main 
telephone account and on any other accounts billed under the main account. 
 
 

 
 
 
2. Enhanced ValueLink Plus is available to any class of business customer (excluding COCOT). 
 
3. Enhanced ValueLink Plus cannot be combined with any other optional calling plan. 
 
4. Enhanced ValueLink Plus is available on a month-to-month, 12-, 24-, or 36-month term plan. 
 
5. Enhanced ValueLink Plus provides the following features: 
 

a. Price Protection which guarantees no price increases for the duration of the 12-, 24-, or 
36-month term plan.  Price Protection is not provided for the month-to-month plan. 

 
b. Contract Upgrade which allows the customer to upgrade to longer term and/or larger 

volumes at lower prices. 
 
c. 90 day customer satisfaction guarantee that allows new Enhanced ValueLink Plus 

customers to cancel their contract without incurring termination liability charges.  This 
satisfaction guarantee does not apply to customers that terminate a contract or convert 
from another Toll term product to subscribe to Enhanced ValueLink Plus. 
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3. ENHANCED VALUELINK PLUS (cont'd) 
 
 

B. Terms and Conditions (cont’d) 
 

6. Enhanced ValueLink Plus offers a variety of monthly usage package options.  These usage 
package options represent different levels of Minimum Monthly Usage Commitment (MMUC) 
or Minimum Annual Usage Commitment (MAUC), per account, among which customers may 
choose.  The monthly usage package option selected by the customer will be the minimum 
monthly usage charge for the service at the payment plan selected by the customer.  
IntraLATA long distance usage as described in B.(1) above will be used to determine whether 
the total commitment level has been met.  

 
7. The Enhanced ValueLink Plus MMUC and MAUC, per account, per usage package option, 

and per minute rates are those set forth in D. following. 
 
8. Enhanced ValueLink Plus usage is billed in initial increments of eighteen (18) seconds and 

additional increments of six (6) seconds or fraction thereof. 
 
9. No Service Charges are applicable to establish or change to Enhanced ValueLink Plus. 
 

C. Features 
 

1. Inbound Optional Features 
 
Time-of-Day Routing 
Allows Inbound calls to be routed to a different location based on the time of day. 
 
Day-of-Week Routing 
Allows Inbound calls to be routed to a different location based on the day of week. 
 
Specific Dates Routing 
Allows Inbound calls to be routed to a different location based on a specific date. 
 
Originating Location Routing 
Allows Inbound calls originating in a predefined NPA NXX or, where facilities permit, a 10-digit 
telephone number, to be routed to a given destination while other calls complete to another 
destination. 
 
Specialized Area of Service Routing 
Allows Enhanced ValueLink Plus customers to define a geographic location from which to 
accept Inbound calls.  This area must be defined as other than a single NPA or the entire LATA. 
 
Dialed Number Identification Service (DNIS) 
Allows customers with more than one Inbound number terminating in one switch to route calls 
by number to the appropriate person(s) or department. 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 



AT&T OHIO GUIDEBOOK 
 
PART 9 - Message Toll Services Original Sheet 8 
SECTION 3 - Optional Calling Plans  

ATT TN OH-08-18004 Effective: April 1, 2008 

   
3. ENHANCED VALUELINK PLUS (cont’d) 
 
 

D. Prices 
 
1. Usage Rates 
 

Month-to-Month Term 
 

 

   PEAK/1/ OFF-PEAK/1/  
 Option MMUC Rate/Min. Rate/Min.  
  

(1) 
(2) 
(3) 
(4) 
(5) 
(6) 
(7) 

 
$     25.00 

50.00 
100.00 
250.00 
500.00 

1,000.00 
2,500.00 

 
$0.180 
0.170 
0.160 
0.150 
0.140 
0.130 
0.120 

 
$0.162 
0.153 
0.144 
0.135 
0.126 
0.117 
0.108 

 

  
12-Month Term 

 

 

 Option MAUC Rate/Min. Rate/Min.  
  

(1) 
(2) 
(3) 
(4) 
(5) 
(6) 
(7) 

 
300.00 
600.00 

1,200.00 
3,000.00 
6,000.00 

12,000.00 
30,000.00 

 
0.160 
0.150 
0.140 
0.130 
0.120 
0.110 
0.100 

 
0.144 
0.135 
0.126 
0.117 
0.108 
0.099 
0.090 

 

  
24-Month Term 

 

 

 Option MAUC Rate/Min. Rate/Min.  
  

(1) 
(2) 
(3) 
(4) 
(5) 
(6) 
(7) 

 
300.00 
600.00 

1,200.00 
3,000.00 
6,000.00 

12,000.00 
30,000.00 

 
0.150 
0.140 
0.130 
0.120 
0.110 
0.100 
0.090 

 
0.135 
0.126 
0.117 
0.108 
0.099 
0.090 
0.081 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ The PEAK Rate Period extends from 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM* Monday through Friday.  The 

OFF-PEAK Rate Period extends from 5:00 PM to 8:00 AM* Monday through Friday and all day 
Saturday and Sunday. 

* To, but not including 
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3. ENHANCED VALUELINK PLUS (cont'd) 
 
 

D. Prices (cont’d) 
 

1. Usage Rates (cont’d) 
 

36-Month Term 
 

 

   PEAK/1/ OFF-PEAK/1/  
 Option MAUC Rate/Min. Rate/Min.  
  

(1) 
(2) 
(3) 
(4) 
(5) 
(6) 
(7) 

 
NA 
NA 

$  1,200.00 
3,000.00 

NA 
12,000.00 
30,000.00 

 
NA 
NA 

$0.110 
0.105 
NA 

0.090 
0.080 

 
NA 
NA 

$0.099 
0.094 
NA 

0.081 
0.072 

 

  
Nonrecurring Charge ** 

 

 
2. Inbound Optional Features 

 
$82.50 

 

 
** NOTE: This charge does not apply when these features are established at the same time as 

an Enhanced ValueLink Plus 12-, 24-, or 36-month term plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ The PEAK Rate Period extends from 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM* Monday through Friday.  The 

OFF-PEAK Rate Period extends from 5:00 PM to 8:00 AM* Monday through Friday and all day 
Saturday and Sunday. 

* To, but not including 
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3. ENHANCED VALUELINK PLUS (cont'd) 
 
 

D. Prices (cont’d) 
 

3. Payment Plans 
 
Enhanced ValueLink Plus is available on a month-to-month, 12-, 24- or 36-month term plan. 
 
Month-to-Month 
 
The month-to-month term plan requires a Minimum Monthly Usage Commitment (MMUC). 
 
The MMUC is a minimum usage level that a customer must commit to per month, per account, 
in order to receive the discounted per minute rate.  If the total Enhanced ValueLink Plus usage 
charges are below the MMUC in any given month, the full amount of the applicable MMUC will 
apply in lieu of the actual usage charges.  The MMUC will not be enforced in the first bill period.  
Customers will be given one billing cycle to attain their MMUC level. 
 
Term Payment Plans 
 
The 12-, 24- or 36-month term plans require Minimum Annual Usage Commitments (MAUC). 
 
The MAUC is a minimum usage level that a customer must commit to per year, per account, in 
order to receive the discounted per minute rate.  If the total Enhanced ValueLink Plus usage 
charges are below the MAUC in any given year, then the remaining balance of the MAUC will 
apply. 
 
At the expiration of the selected Enhanced ValueLink Plus term, if a customer does not 
expressly indicate election of a new term plan, the rates will revert to the highest Enhanced 
ValueLink Plus Month-to-Month per minute rate. 
 
Termination Charges 
 
Customers who terminate their 12-, 24- or 36-month plans before the expiration date of the 
contract will be billed a termination liability which consists of a lump sum equal to 50% of the 
MAUC rate times the number of years or fraction thereof, remaining on the contract. 
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5. STAND ALONE TOLL RETENTION OFFER 
 
 

A. Description 
 
The Stand Alone Toll Retention Offer provides business customers with a simplified intraLATA 
message toll pricing option.  The plan consists of a Minimum Annual Revenue Commitment 
(MARC) and a fixed price per minute.  The fixed per minute price is not time-of-day or distance 
sensitive. 
 

B. Terms and Conditions 
 
The terms and conditions contained herein are specific to the service and are in addition to the 
regulations set forth in other portions of this Guidebook. 
 
1. The Stand Alone Toll Retention Offer is only available to business customers that are currently 

using AT&T Ohio for their intraLATA toll service.  In addition, only business customers that 
have been presented with an intraLATA toll offer from another carrier, will be offered this plan 
as incentive to remain with AT&T Ohio. 

 
2. Stand Alone Toll Retention Offer is offered on a twelve (12) or thirty-six (36) month term basis. 
 
3. Stand Alone Toll Retention Offer is not available on coin telephone service. 
 
4. The Stand Alone Toll Retention Offer per minute rate is only applicable to customer dialed 

station-to-station calls.  Operator handled and customer dialed credit card calls are not 
included. 

 
5. The Stand Alone Toll Retention Offer is available in all Company exchanges, however it is 

applicable only to intraLATA toll calls. 
 
6. The Stand Alone Toll Retention Offer cannot be combined with any other optional calling plan 

on the same account. 
 
7. No Service Charges are applicable to establish or change to the Stand Alone Toll Retention 

Offer. 
 
8. The Stand Alone Toll Retention Offer is billed with an initial increment of eighteen (18) 

seconds and additional increments of six (6) seconds or fraction thereof. 
 
9. The Stand Alone Toll Retention Offer affords price protection which guarantees no price 

increases for the duration of the twelve (12) or thirty-six (36) month term plans. 
 
10. At the expiration of the selected Stand Alone Toll Retention Offer term, if the customer does 

not expressly indicate election of a new term plan, the rates will revert to the applicable basic 
Message Telecommunications Services rates as specified in this Guidebook. 
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5. STAND ALONE TOLL RETENTION OFFER (cont’d) 
 
 

C. Prices 
 
1. Service Elements 
 

 

  Each Minute/1/  
  

Description 
 

12-Month Term 
 

36-Month Term 
 

  
MARC 

 
$  600 
1,500 
3,000 

 
 
 

$0.13 
0.11 
0.09 

 
 
 

$0.12 
0.10 
0.08 

 

 
2. Payment Plans 

 
Term Payment Plans 
 
The Stand Alone Toll Retention Offer is available on a twelve (12) or thirty-six (36) month term 
plan. 
 
The term plans require the customer to make a Minimum Annual Revenue Commitment 
(MARC). 
 
The MARC is a minimum revenue level that a customer must commit to per year, per account, in 
order to receive the discounted per minute price.  If the total usage charges fall below the MARC 
in any given year, then the remaining balance of the MARC will apply. 
 

3. Termination Charges 
 
Customers who terminate their plan prior to the expiration of the term period will be subject to a 
termination liability.  The termination liability will consist of a lump sum equal to the MARC 
prorated by the number of months remaining in the contract. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Calls are rated with an initial increment of eighteen (18) seconds and additional increments of six 

(6) seconds or fraction thereof. 
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